1,026   (14,925)
  10,123   (9,830)

The applicable tax rates are 24% (2001: 35%) and 24% for measuring deferred taxes (2001: 24%, 2000:
29% for Pro-forma Group companies located in St. Petersburg and 35% for all other companies).

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

In thousands of US dollars  2002  2001

Profit/(loss) before tax  10,736  1,386

Income tax using corporate tax rate 24% 2,577 35% 485
Non-deductible expenses 40% 4,242 1990% 27,588
Tax incentives not recognised in the income statement (0%) (14) (1663%) (23,054)
Effect of change of tax legislation 31% 3,318 -  -
Impact of lower tax rates for subsidiaries -  -  (13%) (184)
Impact of change in tax rate -  -  (1058%) (14,665)
 94% 10,123 (709%) (9,830)

Open Joint Stock Company Power machines and subsidiaries
Pro-forma consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002

Notes to the pro-forma consolidated financial statements

21

11. Property, plant and equipment

In thousands of US dollars

Land
and

Buildings

Machinery
and

equipment

Transpor-
tation

equipment

Other
PPE

Assets under
construction Total

Cost
Balance at 1 January 2001 298,140 86,126 8,365 22,155 16,375 431,161
Additions 386 7,319 497 2,822 12,942 23,966
Transfers 3,439 8,625 339 425 (12,828) -
Disposals (2,083) (13,135) (165) (4,734) (575) (20,692)
Balance at 31 December 2001 299,882 88,935 9,036 20,668 15,914 434,435

Balance at 1 January 2002 299,882 88,935 9,036 20,668 15,914 434,435
Additions 79 5,792 880 1,664 13,784 22,199
Transfers (1,709) 10,316 33 3,490 (12,130) -
Disposals (633) (344) (131) (166) (1,318) (2,592)
Balance at 31 December 2002 297,619 104,699 9,818 25,656 16,250 454,042

Depreciation/Amortisation
Balance at 1 January 2001 (184,961) (50,226) (6,617) (12,063) - (253,867)
Charge for the year (8,242) (4,590) (224) (1,029) - (14,085)
Disposals 1,425 12,946 12 4,209 - 18,592
Balance at 31 December 2001 (191,778) (41,870) (6,829) (8,883) - (249,360)

Balance at 1 January 2002 (191,778) (41,870) (6,829) (8,883) - (249,360)
Charge for the year (7,416) (5,810) (572) (1,354) - (15,152)
Transfers 1,920 (694) - (1,226) - -
Disposals 137 294 92 110 - 633
Balance at 31 December 2002 (197,137) (48,080) (7,309) (11,353) - (263,879)

Carrying amount
At 1 January 2001 113,179 35,900 1,748 10,092 16,375 177,294
At 1 January 2002 108,104 47,065 2,207 11,785 15,914 185,075
At 31 December 2002 100,482 56,619 2,509 14,303 16,250 190,163

Borrowing costs
Borrowing costs of USD 3,683 thousand were capitalised during 2002 as part of the cost of qualifying
assets (2001: USD 3,653 thousand).

Open Joint Stock Company Power machines and subsidiaries
Pro-forma consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2002

Notes to the pro-forma consolidated financial statements

22

12. Investments in associates

The Pro-forma Group has the following significant investments in associates:

 Ownership Voting interest

Country of
incorporation 2002 2001 2000 2002 2001 2000

ZAO Interplast Russia 50% 50% 50% 50% 50% 50%